Senate Bill 242

Published July 6, 1966.

## Chapter 576

AN ACT authorizing the state department of public welfare to sell to the conservation department portions of state-owned lands connected to the McNaughton state camp.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The director of public welfare, with the approval of the governor, is authorized to sell to the conservation department for the sum of \$2,000 that parcel of land, now a part of the premises of McNaughton state camp, which lies north of state forest road "D" in section 10, township 38 north, range 7 east, Oneida county, and containing 80 acres more or less, and the proceeds of such sale shall be deposited in the general fund and credited to the revolving fund appropriation in section 20.670 (61) of the statutes.

Approved June 24, 1966.